G- 13

FUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYFORNIA

OOMMISSION AIVISORY & OOMPLYANCE DIVISICN FESOLUTION NO. W-3903
water Utllities Brarch Jammary 5, 1995

RESQLUTIONR

(Res. W-3903) TAHOR SWISS VILIAGE WATER COMPANY (TSV).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
ADDITIONAL: ANNUAL REVENUES OF $18,926, OR 23.5% IN 1994,

BY IRAFT AIVICE LEITER FILED ON MARCH 28, 1994,

SUMMARY

This Résolution grants an increéase in gross anmual réverues of $18,926, or
23.5%, for test year 1994. The increase will provide a 10.13% rate of return
on rate base in the tést year. This raté of rebum is lower than the standard
13.85% reocamendéd for small utilities, but this resolution authorizes the
full incréase requested by TSV.

BACKROUND

TSV, by draft advice letter filed on March 28, 1994, requested authority under-
Section VI of Géneral Order (G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public
Utilitles Code to increase rates for watér service to produce additional
revenues of $18,976 or 23%. TSV’'s Yequest shows 1994 gross reveme of $82,908
at present rates increasing to $10),884 at proposéd rates to produce a rate of
return on rate basé of 11,58, TSV presently sérvés aboaut 358 flat rate amd
three metered custamers in the Tahoe Swiss Village and Tahoe Pinés Tracts
located about 1-1/2 milés north of the town of Hamewood in Placer County.

The present rates bécame effective on November 29, 1989 pursuant to Resolution
No. W-3472, which authorized a general rate increase of $14,861 or 24%.

DISQUSSTON

The Water Utilitiés Branch (Branch) made an independent analysis of TSW’'s
summary of eamings and issued its report dated December 1994. Appendix A
shows TSV’s and the Branch’s éstimated sumaries of earnings at present,
requested and adopted rates for the test year 1994. Appendix A also shows
differences in operating reverues, operating expenses and rate base.

TSV was informed of the Branch’s differing views of revenues, expenses anmd
rate base and stated that it agreed with the Branch’s findings.

The difference in utility plant is due primarily to a mathematical errvor in
TSV’s calacualtions, The correction of the error resulted in average plant of
approximately $62,000 higher than shown in its summary of éarnings. s
included $42,300 of proposéd plant additions for the test year 1394. Since
only about $20,000 was installed in 1994, the Branch excluded about $22,000,
leaving a difference of about $40,000. The error was discovered just prior to




Resolution W-3903
TFahoe Swiss Village Water/br Al/RIT/LEP:mem

the deadline for processing this resolution, so TVS in order to avoid
renotifying its custamers ormedofadiiticnal rabeincmaase agreed to a
lower rate of retum in ordeér to avoid any delay.

The Branch agreés with TSV’s requests that it be allowed to file an advice
letter to offset the balance of the improvements in 1995,

On August 10, 1993 of Health Services (DHS) notified TSV that
it wes ot in iiance with the Surface Water Filtraticén and Disinfection
Requlation for 1ts surfacé water ml y and ordered TSV to camply by September
29, 1995. TSV responded that it 4 attempt to camply but requested an
extension of thé target date. Attlﬂstima'l'sviswmmofthetimingam
estimated costs of furthér improvements; therefore, it has requested
offsetting treatment for its initial engineering oosts assoclated with the
filtration plant and for thé costs of the plant when thé plant is campléted
and in full opération. Since thesé improvements are mandated by DRS, the
Branch concurs with this réquest, but récommends that at the time of filingof
the advice letter requesting offsetting treatment, its custamers be notified

of the redquest,

TSV's cflraft advice lietterbasereq.mtedn 51(:.;?1:‘&45 which it &s;i:::neiqs wmlig g;pezﬂixm a
raté of retum on ra of + The summary © A
slmarateOft‘ehunoflontatthxafm%reoamﬁedratas This rate
of return is below thé standard ratée of rétum of 13.60% to 14.10%
récamendéed by thé Financé Branch for Class D utilities; howéver, since Tsv
binsmanamzalbasisarﬂthebillhgpericdbeganmJa:mry1 TSV has
agreed to this rate in order to avoid any delay in approval. Branch

recomeends that a return of 13.85% be inputed for subsequent filings by this
oanpany.

TsV'!s filed tariffs currently contain thrée rate schedulest Schedulé No. 1A,
Anmal General Metéred Sexrvice, Schédulé No. 2A, Anmual Residential Flat Rate
Service and Schedule No. 4, Private Fire protection Sexrvice. Sincé there are
onlythreeneteredmstanexs, all rates were increaséd by the systemwide
increasetﬁgi oonzisideration to thée current policy of recovery of Elixed e)qa?'s&s
throgh servicé charges was not necessary. Thére are curren Y 1o private
fire protéction custamers) however, TSV wisheés to retain this schedule for
AWeﬂ1dix[3<:z~:.siMefut:ur-szus%. The rates proposéd by the Branch are included herein as
B.

After review, thé Branch récommends that the following requests be approved:

1. Ircrease thé restoration of service in Rale 11, Discontiruvance
and Restoration of Service fram $10 and $15 to $25 and $40.

2. Add a paragraph to Rule 11 to > customers who request
discontimance of service and wi four months of réquest for
restoration $25 frém April 1 through November 30 and $40 from
December 1 through March 31,




Resolution W-3903
Tahoo Swiss Village Water/bDr Al/RUT/LEPimem

3. Add a new schedule (Schedule No, SE) applicable to all custamers for
water tum on of $25 for regular hours ard $40 for after regular
hours, -

Implement a ane time surcharge of $2.71 per custamer to recover
$934.25 which the Department of Health Services charged TSV for the
period from July 1, 1993 through Juné 30 1994.

A oamparison of custamer bills at present and récamended rates is shown in
Appendix €. The adopted quantities and tax calculations are shown in
ix D.

Appendix
NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A noticé of thée proposed rate increasé was malled to éach custamér on June 8,
1994. The Brarnch received nine léttérs in réspinse to the notice, all
ocorplaining about the size of the requested increase. Same custamers also
ocamplained about sand in the water and oné carplained of being ovércharged,
Theré were also camplaints from part-time résidents being charged year-round.
The Branch has responded to all complainants. The camplaimt of overcharge was
discussed at the public meeting and is discussed below, The Camission’s
OConsumer Affajrs Branch has received five camplaints since Jarmary 1993. All
have been resolved.

A public meeting was held on June 8, 1994 in TSV’s sexvice area. The

Branch’s representative explainéd Commission rate séetting procedures and the
utility’s representative lainad thé need for the rate increase., About 14
custamers attended the méeting with their primary ooncemn being the expenses
of the utility. Other concermns expressed included the cost of a sanitary
survey and water testing mandated by the Departmént of Health Services.

There was also sane discussion regarding a long-standing sand problem;
however, the utility recently installed a sand séparator on the lake intake
wvhich should alleviate the problém. One custamer camplainéd about the
operations of the utility and of being overcharged. The utility vas directed
to explain the billing to the camplainant after the meeting. Subsequently,
the Branch received a leétter from the camplainant indicating that he had not
received satisfaction. The matter is in the process of been resolved.

FINDINGS AND CONCIUSIONS

1. The Branch’s recammended summary of eamings (Apperdix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted. )

2. The ratés reocammended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be adoptad.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch’s recamendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Campany/Dr Al/RIT/LEP:mem

TSV shauld be authorized to flle advice letters to:

a. ?If\fsgt the costs of the plannéd improvements that were not campleted
1994.

b. Offset the costs associated with camplying with the HS mandate.

c. Imcréaseé its rate of retum in 1996 to that which will be in éffect
at that time,

6. ‘The changes to Riale 11 are reasonable and shauld be adopted.

7. Schedule SE is reasonable and should be adopted.

8. The surcharge for the DHS charge is reasonablée and shéuld bé adopted.
9. A rate of retum of 13.85% is reasonable and should be adopted.

IT IS ORIERED ‘THAT:

1.1 mi yrity is granted under 'f_?).blic %}itif Oodeinoosectim 454 for Tahoe
Swiss Village Rater Cany to filé an ce leétter rporating the summary
of dngs and the m and new ratée schédules attached to resolution*
as Appendices A and B respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently
effective rate Schedule Nos. 1A, Amvmal Genéral Metéred Service, No, 2A,
Anmaal Residential Flat Rate Sérvice and No. 4, Private Fire Protection
Service, Its filing shall comply with Général Order 96-A. Becausé TSV
charges its custamers on an anmual basis and the billing period has already
startedin;he effective date of the revised schedulés shall be on the date of
its filing.

2. TSV is authorized to file advice letters to!

a. Offset theé balance of planned improvements in 1995 after théy have
been installed and in full opération.

b, Offset the costs of camplying with the Department of Health Sexvices
mandate after the facilities are in place, in full operation and have
received the approval of HS. Customers shall be notified at the
time of filing.

Increase its rate of return to that which will be in effect in 1996.
Qustamers shall be notified at the time of filing.

a. Inooiporate the revised Rule 11, Disocontirmiance and Restoration of
Service,

The surcharge is reasonable and shall be included in the rate schedules
attached as Appendix B.




Resolution W-3903 . , _
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Company/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:mem

4, 'mis resolutiin is effective today.’

x

- cortify that this resolution was adépted by the Rublic Utilities comission
;t its g'?ular méeting on Jamuary 5, 1995. Thé following Oommissi
approved it: -

DANIEL- Wnm. FESSLER -
Préesident
NORMAN D, SHUMWAY -
P." GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
Commissioners:




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water/Dr AL/RUT/LEP:men

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Yoor 194
Estmated 1994
Al Present Rates

Unity
Exceeds St
saf Uity Amost %

APPENOX A
‘ Tahoo Swiss Vitlage Uity

Flat Rate 79278 81650 23%2 vk
Metered 1,226 1248 2 18%
Tod 0504 82908 244 3%

Purchasod Waler 0 0
Power 10,496
Ot Vol. Related Exp. 2400 2400
Emgloyee Labor 3,000
NMatedals 1,831
Conbact Wok 4,000 4000
Transportabon Expénse 3140 3502
Ofwx Plant Maint. Exp>. 812
Ofice Salaries 2676
Maragameant Salanes - 17840 20,000
Emglayse Pension & Benel. 339 339
Undolectibles ] 4]
Office Senvice & Rentals 2,193
Othos Supplies & Expénses 5482 6,00
Professional Sendces 2,091 2,091
nsurance 3,143
Regulatory Commission Exp. 100 10
Gohéral Bxpenses 1,351

googooo
goo&ooo

N
Boo
Fd
Boo

339
0

5482

100

l oo OOS‘O oo

63582

% oooogaoo

Total Bxponses 63582 66976

w

coRol @

63562

@

Depredalion 9455 9781
Propénty Tax 1341
Payrol Tax_ 2269
Stle Taxes 800 800
Inoome Taxes 0 0

9,455 < 9,455
134 134 . 1341
2201 2209 0 2207
1,553 800 1 1,340
2243 i 1,961

Total Deductons 1384 81,167

!
!
I

80350 84280 . : 79.885

g 4
d &

Net Bevere 3120 1,741 21,145 17,604 13545
Rate Bass: _

" Average Plant 365510 326471 355510 6174 ; 365510
Average Depr. Res. {168301) (165927 {168.01) {165927) (168.301)
Net Plant 197209 160244 197200 180244 3 197,203

Less: Advances 7200 1200 0 ; 7200 7200 ! 7.200
Conbribubons 0 0 0 ! 0 0 0

Add: Supplies 2888 0 2838 X 2638 0 ; : 2888
Woddng Cash 0 0 0 0 o

o . Rate Base 192897 153044 (3985 Xy 122897 1044 . 192,897

Rate of Retum 1.62% 1.14% 10os% 1150% 10.43%




Resolution W-3903 -
Tahoa Swiss Villaga Water Coampany/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:mem

AFPFENDIX B
page 2 of 6

Tahoe Swiss Village Utilities, Inc.

APPLICABILITY

: Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an anmal
basis.

An area 1 1/2 miles north of Homéwood, Placer County.

Quantity Rateés: Per Meter Per Month
All Watér, per 100 cubic feet ...ievn  $ 0.63
Per Meter Per Year

Service tharge:

Fér 5/8X3/4~mmter Esbasdobosdbtnn $106-80 (I’
For - 3/4"‘1]’&*11&&1‘ teibesnsnanbines 120.00
For ) l-mmtér ATesaisadbansnene 160-00
For lvz-mm s Basbseshobben 211.80
For 2"im1mter [(EERNEREENNNNNNYNNNE 288-80 (I)

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to sérve charge which is
applicable to all meétéred service and to which Is to be added
the charge camputed at the Quantity Rate.




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Campany/Dx Al/RUT/LEPimen

APPENDIX B
pPagé 2 of 6
Tahoe Swiss village Utilities, Inc.

Schedule No. 1A
(continued)

ANNUAY, GENERAL METERFD SERVICE

SPECIAL, OONDITIONS

The anmal servica charge applies to service during

the 12-month péricd camencing January 1 and is due in
advance. If a resident of the area has béen a custamér of the
utility for at least 12 months, hé may elect, at the beginning
of the caléndar year, to pay proratéd service charges on a
semianmal basis in advance of Jamuary 1 and July 1.

The established billing cycle for water is monthly. The
billing cycle may be at longer intervals during winter season.

Thé opening bill for metered service, upon conversion
fram flat rate service shall be the éstablished anmal service
charge for the sérvicé. whére initial sérvice is established
after the first day of any year, the portion of such anmial

charti;e licable to the current year shall be determined by

multiplying the annual charge by one threée-humdred-sixty-fifth

(1/365) of the mmber of days remaining in the year. The

balance of the payment of the initial anmual charge shall be
inst the

crédited aga charges for the suocceeding anmual period,
1f service is not continued for at least one year after the
date of initial sexrvice, no refumd of the inttial anmial
charges shall be due the custamer.,

A oné time charge of $2.71 per custamer shall be collected
for the period fram July 1, 1993 through June 30, 1994 in
acocordance with Commission Resolution W-3784, dated

June 23, 1994 to recover the operating costs of fees
imposed by the Department of Health Services.

All bills are subjéct to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3903
Tahoa Swiss Village Water Ocmpany/Dr A)/RUT/LEP:mem

APFENOIX B
page 3 of 6

Tahoe Swiss Village Utilities, Inc.

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service
r on an anual basis,

TERRTTORY

An area 1 1/2 miles north of Hamewood, Placer County.

For a single~family residential unit,
including premises.,

Per Service Connection
Per Year

Served through a 3/4-inch sérvice .aievas $ 274.20
l‘ilﬂ'l sexrvice XEEEEE 349.20

) | ]/Z—m' sérvice NI 837.60

2—ihdl Wi& LN N W Y 1,440-00

For éach additional singté-famil
residential uiit on thé sameé premises
and served from the samé sérvice )
sama sexrvice mim ssasBsB LAt dean N

ForeadlSWimimml RN

SPECTAL, CONDITIONS

1.

For service covered by the above classifications, if the
utility so elects, a metér shall be installed amd service
provided undér Schedule No. 1A, Anmmal Genéral Meteréd Service,
effective as of thé first day of the following calendar month.
Where the flat rate charge for a period has béen paia in
advance, refund of the prorated difference bétween such flat
raté payment and the sérvice charge for the same period shall be
made on or before that day. _




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Campany/Dr Al/RJT/LEP:imem

APFENDIX B
page 4 of 6

Tahoe Swiss Village Utilities, Inc.

Schedule No. 2A
(cantimed)

ANNUAI, RESTDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL OONDITIONS  (QONTINUED)

The anmnual flat rate charge applies to sexrvice during the
12-moxith period commencing January 1 amd is due in advance.

If a resident of thée area has beén a mer of the utility
for at least 12 months, he may eléct, at the beginning of the
calendar year, to pay proratéd sérvice charges on a semfanral
basis in advance of Jamuary 1 and July 1. Where such a resident
has failed to pay thé first half of the anmual charge due
Jamuary 1, service will not beé restored until the total anmial
chaxrge has been paid.

The cpening bill for flat rate service shall bé the
established arrmal flat rate charge for the service. there
initial service is established after the first day of any year,
the portion of such anmual charge applicable to the current

year shall bé determined by multiplying the anmual charge by
one threc-hundred-sixty-fifth(1/365) of the mumber of days
ining in the year. The balance of the \yment of the

rema

initial anmual charge shall be credited against the charges
for the suocceeding anrmal period., If service is not oontimued
for at least one year after thé date of initial service, no
refund of the initial anmual charges shall be due the custamer.

A one time charge of $2.71 per custamér shall be collected  (N)
for the period from July 1, 1993 through June 30, 1994 in
accordancé with Commission Resolution W-3784, dated

June 23, 1994 to recover the opérating costs of fees

imposed by the Department of Health Services. (N)

All bills are subject to the refmursement fee set forth (L)
on Schedule No. UF. (L)




Resolution W-3903
Tahoa Swiss Villagé Water Corpany/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:men

APPENIIX B
page 5 of 6

Tahoe Swiss village Utilities, Inc.

Applicable to water sérvice furnished for private fire
systems armd to private fire hydrants.

TERRITORY
An area 1 1/2 miles north of Hamewodd, Placer County.

Per Seivice Qonnection
Per Month

For éach inch of diameter
of m.tmmias- sSsseasar e $4-5'0

. SPECIAL, QOND
1. The facllities for sérvice oonnaction to a privately owned
fire protection system will bé installed by the utility or
under the utility’s direction and thé cost paid by the
applicant. Such ocost will not be subject t6 refund. The
facilities paid for will be the solé property of the

The minimm diameter for the private service connection
will be 4 inchés. The maximm diameter will not be darger
than the diameter of thé water main to which the service is
oconnected.

If a main of adequate sizeé to serve a private fire protection
system in adition to all other normal servicé does not exist
adjacent to the premises to be served, then A néw main from
the nearest exi y main of adéquate capacity will be
installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant.
Such oost will not bé subject to refund. Thé main where
located in public right-of-way or utility easement will be
the sole property of the utility.




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Campany/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:men

APPENOIX B
page 6 of 6
Tahoe Swiss Village Utilities, Inc.
Schedule No. SE

SERVICE ESTABLISMENT CHARGES

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all customers.

Entire service territory.

Regular
Hours

Water tum on or Meter sét $25.00
Change of Acocount $25.00

SPECIAL OONDITIONS

1.

The applicablé sexvice éstablishmént charge provided for
herein is in addition to the charges calaulated in
accordance with thé applicable schedule and will be made
each time an acooumt opendd, including a tum-on
meter set or reconnéction of watér service or a change of
acoount.

The outside regular hours raté is to bée applied wherever
the custamer requests that water service be tumed on or
reconnected outside reqular business hours or whithin
four hours after the redquest,

utility shall take only those are.rﬁ:{\cy actions

and make only those minor repairs olving non—utility
facilities, which would prevent serious hardship or
property damage.

Utility may apply the service charge for problems with
non utility facilities whether or not actions and/or
repairs involving such facilities are actually ocampleted.




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Oompany/Dr A)/RUT/LEP:men

APPENDIX C
Tahoe Swiss Village Utllities, Inc
CQOMPARISON OF RATES

Per Meter Per Yéar
Pexrcent

Present Proposéd Incréase

Rates Ratés  (Decrease)

For 5/8 % 3/4-inch meter $§ 86.40 $ 106.80
For 1 - inch meter 129.69 160.00
For 1-1/2-inch méter 171.60 211.80
For 2 ~ inch meter 232.80 288.00

Quantity Rates!
Per 100 cu.ft $
FIAT RATE SERVICE Per Meter Per Year
Percent

PI&éntPropOsedIncrease
Rates = Ratés (Décrease)

For 3/4~inch service $222.00 $274.20 23.5%
For 1 - inch service 283.00 349.20 23.4%
For 1-1/2-inch service 681,00 837.60 23.0%
For 2 - inch service N/A 1,440.00 N/A

FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
Per Service Connéction Per Month
Percent
Present Proposéd  Increase
Rates Rates (Decrease)

For each inch of diameter
Of S&Wi& mim. sebee $3¢50 $4-50 28.6%




Resolution W-3903 _
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Company/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:mem
APPENDIX D
Tahoe Sviss Village Utility, Inc
Test Year 1994
Offset Items

sierra pacific Power

Rate Schédulé A-1—Small ' 5

Effective Date ( )g 4§81,/gg
: Energy Charge (per/wh): $0.¢8600

Total Cost $10,496

Total kwh ) 124,483

2. Paymll _ ‘
Employeée Labor : $2,676
Office Salaries ' 2,676
Hanagemmt Salaries 17,840

3. Paymll Taxes $ 2,207
4. Ad Valorem Taxes $ 1,341

Servica Oannections

1. Flat Rate ]
Oonnection Size: _
3/4‘lilillbil‘.ll.lllil.llllil.ll.l 341
1“--00.iii.tl.l.l.li.illlllll‘ltl 3
l1/2“.iilta¢i-liantltiioaioihltlntt- 3

2"clttsitllclﬁot.nlitttncCOQObolh

Additianlmﬂtsmsampmiss... 13
S’in!llnirgpools N N N N N R S W N W 1

Metered Rate
Meter Size:

3/4llll.l...l.ill.ll‘lil..l.l!..l.l
1"..!1.Qctlthtttloiblonlcttti-olo
1 1/2 (A N N N N R R R R ]

2lctots-ttnli..i.nbh..tnl‘n.looao

Total

Metered Water Sales ,
' Usage - Ocf/yr

Metered 1,507




Resolution W-3903
Tahoe Swiss Village Water Oompany/Dr Al/RUT/LEP:mem

APPENDIX D
Tahoe Swiss Village Utilities, Inc
ADOPTED TAX CALCULATIONS

1994 Test Year

Taxablelnocmeforstatem ‘
Staté Tax (9. 3%tntmt1@sthan$soo)

'Iaxahlelmm\eform
Federall:m'l‘ax




